## IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT

**JANUARY TERM 2025** 

### **COUNTY OF MONTAGUE**

**REGULAR SESSION** 

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 13<sup>TH</sup> day of January, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Court of Montague County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present:

Kevin Benton County Judge Roy Darden (Absent) Commissioner Precinct 1
Mike Mayfield Commissioner Precinct 2 Mark Murphey Commissioner Precinct 3

Bob Langford Commissioner Precinct 4 Kim Jones County Clerk

### **AUDIO**

The meeting was called to order by Judge Kevin Benton. Invocation led by Bob Langford The Pledge of Allegiance and the Pledge to the Texas Flag

#25-001-PUBLIC COMMENTS No one spoke.

#25-002 -CONSENT AGENDA
APPROVAL OF MINUTES for the 12/23/24 Regular Meeting
MONTHLY REPORTS
PAY CLAIMS
APPROVAL OF PAYROLL

Motion by Commissioner Murphey and seconded by Commissioner Mayfield to approve the Consent Agenda as presented.

All Voted For Motion Carried

#25-003-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING BONDS FOR ROBIN WOODS, DISTRICT CLERK, HARVEY L. JOHNSON, CONSTABLE PCT. #1, AND ROY DARDEN, COMMISSIONER PCT. #1; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to approve bonds for Robin Woods, District Clerk, Harvey L. Johnson, Constable Pct. #1 and Roy Darden, Commissioner Pct. #1.

All Voted For Motion Carried

I, Kim Jones, County Clerk of Montague County, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court, Montague County, Texas do herby certify that the foregoing Commissioner Court

Minutes are a true and correct record of the proceedings.

## IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT

**JANUARY TERM 2025** 

### **COUNTY OF MONTAGUE**

REGULAR SESSION

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 13<sup>TH</sup> day of January, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Court of Montague County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present:

Kevin Benton County Judge Roy Darden (Absent) Commissioner Precinct 1
Mike Mayfield Commissioner Precinct 2 Mark Murphey Commissioner Precinct 3

Bob Langford Commissioner Precinct 4 Kim Jones County Clerk

## #25-004-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER EXTENSION OF LGS CONTRACT FOR THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and second by Commissioner Murphey to approve extension of LGS contract for the District Attorney's.

All Voted For Motion Carried

# #25-005- DISCUSS AND CONSIDER LINE-ITEM BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS FOR SOFTWARE EXPENSE IN THE $97^{\text{TH}}$ DISTRICT; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to approve line-item adjustments of \$40,386.00 from Contingency and \$13,789.00 from District Clerk Software line-item to District Attorney Software line item.

All Voted For Motion Carried

## #25-006-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER EXTENSION OF LGS CONTRACT FOR THE DISTRICT CLERK'S OFFICE; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to approve extension of LGS contract for the District Clerk's Office.

All Voted For Motion Carried

I, Kim Jones, County Clerk of Montague County, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court, Montague County, Texas do herby certify that the foregoing Commissioner Court

Minutes are a true and correct record of the proceedings.

## IN THE COMMISSIONERS COURT

**JANUARY TERM 2025** 

### **COUNTY OF MONTAGUE**

**REGULAR SESSION** 

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 13<sup>TH</sup> day of January, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Court of Montague County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present:

Kevin Benton County Judge Roy Darden (Absent) Commissioner Precinct 1
Mike Mayfield Commissioner Precinct 2 Mark Murphey Commissioner Precinct 3

Bob Langford Commissioner Precinct 4 Kim Jones County Clerk

#25-007-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT BETWEEN TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND MONTAGUE COUNTY, TEXAS FOR THE DISTRICT CLERK'S OFFICE; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to approve Professional Services contract between Tyler Technologies, Inc. and Montague County, Texas for the District Clerk's Office and give Robin Woods, District Clerk authorization to sign.

All Voted For Motion Carried

#25-008-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING AMENDMENT BETWEEN TYLER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. AND THE 97<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL DISTRICT-MONTAGUE COUNTY, TEXAS; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to approve amendment between Tyler Technologies, Inc. and the 97<sup>th</sup> Judicial District-Montague County, Texas and give Katie Boeggeman, District Attorney authorization to sign.

All Voted For Motion Carried

#25-009-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER  $1^{\rm ST}$  ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEY PAY; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to approve 1<sup>ST</sup> Assistant District Attorney pay of \$98,613.00. The amount of \$20,000.00 was removed from 2<sup>nd</sup> Assistant District Attorney pay to increase this amount.

All Voted For Motion Carried

I, Kim Jones, County Clerk of Montague County, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court, Montague County, Texas do herby certify that the foregoing Commissioner Court Minutes are a true and correct record of the proceedings.

Jan yours

**JANUARY TERM 2025** 

### **COUNTY OF MONTAGUE**

**REGULAR SESSION** 

BE IT REMEMBERED, that on this 13<sup>TH</sup> day of January, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners Court of Montague County, Texas met at a regular meeting with the following present:

Kevin Benton County Judge Roy Darden (Absent) Commissioner Precinct 1
Mike Mayfield Commissioner Precinct 2 Mark Murphey Commissioner Precinct 3

Bob Langford Commissioner Precinct 4 Kim Jones County Clerk

#25-010-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER PCT. #2 ACCEPTING DONATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$10,000.00 TO PAVE A SECTION OF WELL SERVICE ROAD IN PCT. #2; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Mayfield and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to approve donation in the amount of \$10,000.00 to pave a section of Well Service Road in Pct. #2 and put in paving line-item.

All Voted For Motion Carried

#25-011-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER APPROVING DENVER ROAD ESTATES SUBDIVISION, LOTS 1-20, BEING 79.18 ACRES IN BLOCK 54, TITUS COUNTY SCHOOL LAND SURVEY, ABSTRACT 730, IN PCT. #1: TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Murphey and seconded by Commissioner Langford to approve Denver Road Estates Subdivision, Lots 1-20, being 79.18 acres in Block 54, Titus County School Land Survey, Abstract 730, in Pct. #1.

All Voted For Motion Carried

#25-012-DISCUSS AND CONSIDER GOING OUT FOR SEALED BIDS FOR DELIVERED FUEL BY THE GALLON AND TRANSPORT LOAD FOR ONE YEAR, STARTING FEBRUARY 1, 2025 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2026; TAKE NECESSARY ACTION

Motion by Commissioner Langford and seconded by Commissioner Murphey to approve going out for sealed bids for delivered fuel by the gallon and transport load for one year, starting February 1, 2025 through January 31, 2026 and bids to open on January 27, 2025 Commissioner's Court meeting.

All Voted For Motion Carried

Adjourn @ 9:35 a.m.

I, Kim Jones, County Clerk of Montague County, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Commissioners Court, Montague County, Texas do herby certify that the foregoing Commissioner Court

Minutes are a true and correct record of the proceedings.